

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 14**

KO HUTS, INC.

and

Case No. 14-CA-164874

MICHAEL TIFFANY, an Individual

**RESPONDENT KO HUTS, INC'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
EXCEPTIONS TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Forrest T. Rhodes, Jr.
FOULSTON SIEFKIN LLP
1551 N. Waterfront Parkway, Suite 100
Wichita, Kansas 67206-4466
316-291-9555
866-347-5132 (fax)
frhodes@foulston.com

Attorneys for Respondent, KO Huts, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 3

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 5

 A. Applicable Statutory Frameworks..... 5

 1. National Labor Relations Act..... 5

 2. Federal Arbitration Act..... 6

 B. The ALJ Erred in Deciding the Validity of KO Huts’ Arbitration Agreement under the Board’s *D.R. Horton* and *Murphy Oil* Decisions Rather than the FAA and the Controlling Supreme Court Precedent Interpreting It. 7

 1. The Board’s Determination in *D.R. Horton*, restated in *Murphy Oil*, that Section 7 Provides an Unwaivable Right to Bring a Class or Collective Action Was in Error..... 8

 2. The Board Erred in Concluding that the FAA’s Savings Clause Applies to KO Huts’ Arbitration Agreement. 11

 3. The Board Erred in Concluding that the NLRA or NLGA Contains the Requisite “Contrary Congressional Command” Necessary to Override the FAA’s Mandate. 13

 C. Because the Board’s *Beyoglu* Decision was Wrongly Decided, the ALJ’s Reliance on that Decision to Conclude that Tiffany’s Entirely Individual Actions Constituted Protected Activity Was also in Error. 19

 D. The ALJ’s Decision Violates KO Huts’ Constitutional Right of Access to the Courts Pursuant to the First Amendment’s Right to Petition Clause. 21

 E. The ALJ’s Imposition of Charging Party’s Litigation Expenses Goes Beyond His Statutory Authority. 24

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	25
<i>Amchen Products Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	8
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	6, 14
<i>American Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965)	20
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	6, 11, 12, 20
<i>BE&K Const. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516, 524 (2002)	22, 23, 24, 27
<i>Bell v. Ryan Transportation Service, Inc.</i> , No. ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2016 WL 1298083 (D. Kan. Mar. 31, 2016)	18
<i>Beyoglu</i> , 362 NLRB No. 152 (2015)	2, 19, 20
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	22, 27
<i>California Motor Transportation Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	22
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	26
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	6
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)	7, 14, 15
<i>D.R. Horton v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	1, 13, 16
<i>D.R. Horton</i> , 357 NLRB No. 2277 (2012)	1, 11
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	6
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	8
<i>Desert Springs Hosp. Med. Cntr.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 185 (2016)	5
<i>Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Market, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 12 (2014)	19, 20
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	passim
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014)	13, 16, 17

<i>Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 15-2997 (7th Cir. May 26, 2016)	18
<i>Marine Cooks & Stewards, AFL v. Panama S.S. Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 365 (1960)	16
<i>Meyers Industries, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984)	19, 20
<i>Meyers Industries, Inc.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986)	19
<i>Morvant v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 831 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	17, 18
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	6
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015).....	1, 23
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB No. 72 (2014)	passim
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	6
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)	10, 14, 18
<i>Peddie Buildings</i> , 203 N.L.R.B. 265 (1973).....	22
<i>Richards v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 744 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	7
<i>Summit Valley Industries., Inc. v. Carpenters</i> , 456 U.S. 717 (1982).....	25, 26
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013)	14, 17
<i>Tenet Healthsystem Philadelphia, Inc. v. Rooney</i> , 2012 WL 3550496 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2012)	18
<i>Unbelievable, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F.3d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	25, 26
<i>Walthour v. Chipio Windshield Repair, LLC</i> , 745 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014).....	9, 10, 14
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 101	16
29 U.S.C. § 103	17
29 U.S.C. § 104	17
29 U.S.C. § 157	5, 11, 19
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)	5

29 U.S.C. § 159(a)	10
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 160(c)	6, 25
29 U.S.C. § 201.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 206(a)	4
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	10, 14, 21
29 U.S.C. § 626(b).....	9
9 U.S.C. § 1.....	1
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	6, 11
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	6
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	6, 11
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	22
